

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION**

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., NJ-Atty.ID No.032331986
Maria T. Novas-Ruiz, Esq., NJ-Atty.ID No.003591991
New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street, 4th Fl.
P.O. Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625
T(609)984-1460 F(609)292-2923
Attorneys for Appellant

| | | |
|-----------------------------|---|----------------------------|
| I/M/O THE BOARD'S |) | APPELLATE DIVISION |
| INVESTIGATION REGARDING THE |) | |
| RECLASSIFICATION OF |) | DOCKET NO.A-004769-14T2 |
| INCUMBENT LOCAL EXCHANGE |) | |
| SERVICES AS COMPETITIVE |) | CIVIL ACTION |
| |) | |
| |) | On Appeal from the |
| |) | May 19, 2015 Order of the |
| |) | New Jersey Board of Public |
| |) | Utilities in BPU Docket |
| |) | No. TX11090570 |

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL**

On the Brief:

Stefanie A. Brand, Director
New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel
Maria T. Novas-Ruiz,
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel

Dated: October 28, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 17

POINT I 19

THIS MATTER SHOULD BE REVERSED AND REMANDED AS THE BOARD FAILED TO PROVIDE INADEQUATE NOTICE AND HEARING AND THE RECORD DOES NOT SUPPORT ITS DECISION. 19

 1. The Board's Action is Contrary to the Language and Intent Underlying N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.19(b) 21

 2. The Board's Actions Violated the Administrative Procedure Act 25

 3. The Board's Actions Violate Due Process 30

POINT II 36

THE BOARD'S DECISION AND ORDER WAS CONTRARY TO LAW, ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS. 36

 1. Ease of Market Entry and Presence of Competitors 37

 2. Lack of Substitute Services 41

CONCLUSION 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

APPENICES VOLUMES I to VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Application of New Jersey Bell Tel. Co. (now Bell Atl.-N.J., Inc.) for Approval of its Plan for An Alternative Form of Regulation, 291 N.J. Super. 77 (App. Div. 1996). 5,31

Bd. Of Educ. of E. Windsor Reg. Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Educ., 172 N.J. Super. 547 (App. Div. 1980). 17

Close v. Kordulak Bros., 44 N.J. 589 (1965) 18,34

Division of State Police v. Maguire, 368 N.J. Super. 564 (App. Div. 2004) 29

George Harms Construction Co. v. New Jersey Turnpike Auth. 137 N.J. 8, 27 (1994) 19

Green v. State Health Benefits Comm'n, 373 N.J. Super. 408 (2004). 18

High Horizons Dev. Co. v. Dep't of Transp., 120 N.J. 40(1990). 31,33

I/M/O the Revision of Rates Filed by Redi-Flo Corp., 76 N.J. 21 (1978) 31

I/M/O the Application of Bell Atlantic for Approval of an Extension of its Plan for an alternative Form of Regulation, 342 N.J. Super 439 (App. Div. 2001) 19,22,24,29

In re Amico Tunnel Carwash, 371 N.J. Super. 199 (App. Div. 2004) 31

In re Appeal of Certain Sections of Uniform Administrative Procedure Rules, 90 N.J. 85 (N.J. 1982). 28

In re Application of New Jersey Bell, Co., 291 N.J. Super. 77.. . . . 5,31

In re Galloway Tp. & Bridgeton, 418 N.J. Super. 94, 103 (App. Div. 2011). 34,44

In re Hackensack Water Co., 41 N.J. Super. 408 (app. Div. 1956). 17

In re Industrial Sand Rates, 66 N.J. 12, 23 (1974). 30

In re Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. Petition, 85 N.J. 520(1991) 17

In re Musick, 143 N.J. 206 (1996); 34

In re Parlow, 192 N.J. Super. 247 (App. Div. 1983) 33

In re Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co., 35 N.J. 358 (1961) 17

In re Rodriguez, 423 N.J. Super. 440(App. Div. 2011) 36

In re Stallworth, 208 N.J. 182, 194 (2011) 18

In re University Cottge Club of Princeton v. New Jersey Dept. of Environmental Protection, 191 N.J. 38 (2007). 3

Matthews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976), 30

Mazza v. Bd. of Trs., 143 N.J. 22, 25, (1995) 18

Mettinger v. Globe Slicing Mach. Co., 153 N.J. 371, 389 (1998) 30

| | |
|---|-------|
| <u>New Jersey Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, et., al. v. New Jersey Dept. of Agriculture, et al.</u> , 196 N.J. 366 (2008) | 18,19 |
| <u>Ocean County Walton League v. DEP</u> , 303 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 1997) | 34 |
| <u>Paco v. Am. Leather Co.</u> , 213 N.J. Super. 90 (App.Div. 1986) ... | 30 |
| <u>Riverside Gen. Hosp. v. New Jersey Hosp. Rate Setting Comm's</u> , 98 N.J. 458 (1985) | 19 |
| <u>Tosco Corp. v. Dep't of Transp.and Marketfair</u> , 337 N.J. Super. 199 (App. Div. 2001) | 27,32 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|---------------------------------------|-----|
| <u>N.J.A.C. 14:10-5.7</u> | 5 |
| <u>N.J.A.C. 14:10-4</u> | 5 |
| <u>N.J.A.C. 14:10-5.7(b)(2)</u> | 5,6 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|------------------|
| <u>N.J.S.A. 48:2-12.19</u> | 5,6,23,35 |
| <u>N.J.S.A. 48:2-13</u> | 30 |
| <u>N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.17</u> | 4 |
| <u>N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.18(3)(a)</u> | 4 |
| <u>N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.16</u> | 4 |
| <u>N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.16(1)</u> | 22 |
| <u>N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.19(b)</u> | 5,10,15,19,21,24 |
| <u>N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.21</u> | 4 |
| <u>N.J.S.A. 48:2-46</u> | 17 |
| <u>N.J.S.A. 52:14B-2(b)</u> | 25 |
| <u>N.J.S.A. 52:14B-9</u> | 36 |
| <u>N.J.S.A. 52:14B-9(c)</u> | 25 |
| <u>N.J.S.A. 52:14B-9(f)</u> | 25 |
| <u>N.J.S.A. 52:14B-10</u> | 28 |

STATE AGENCY DECISIONS

| | |
|--|---|
| <u>I/M/O the Application of NJ Bell for Approval of a Plan for Alt. Form of Reg.</u> , Decision and Order, BPU Docket No. TO92030358 ("PAR-1") (1992) | 7 |
| <u>I/M/O the Application of Verizon New Jersey, Inc. for Approval of a New Plan for Alternative Regulation and (ii) to Reclassify Multi-Line Rate Regulated Business Services as Competitive Service, and Compliance Filing</u> , ("PAR-2") Decision and Order, (2003) BPU Docket No. TO01020095. | 7 |

STATE AGENCY DECISIONS CONTINUED

I/M/O Petition of New Jersey Bell Telephone Company for Approval of a Proposal for a Rate Stability Plan and Relaxed Earnings Surveillance for Certain Competitive Services, BPU Docket TO87050398 ("Rate Stability Plan Order") (1987) 8

I/M/O the Board's Investigation Regarding the Reclassification of Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers Services as Competitive BPU Docket No. TX07110873; and I/M/O the Application of United Telephone Company of New Jersey d/b/a/ Embarg for Approval of a Plan for Alternative Regulation, BPU Docket No. TO08060451, ("ILEC Reclass Phase I") (2008) 9

I/M/O the Board's Investigations Regarding the Reclassification of Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier (ILEC) Services as Competitive - Phase II, Order, Docket No. TX11090570 (October 2011). 10

OTHER SOURCES

United States Department of Justice Merger Guidelines (1984), 4 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 13,103 at 20,556 6

I/M/O the Verizon Telephone Companies Request for Forbearance Pursuant to 47 U.S.C. §160(c) in the Boston, New York, Philadelphia Pittsburg Providence and Virginia Beach Metropolitan Statistical Areas, FCC WC Docket No. 06-172, Memorandum Opinion and Order, FCC 07-212, (Rel. December 5, 2007) 39
